

Freedom of Information is located at:

Wye Valley NHS Trust, Monkmoor Court, 31-34 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BG freedom.information@wvt.nhs.uk

## **INFORMATION REQUEST FOI2023/797**

16 April 2024

## Thank you for your Freedom of Information request.

I am writing to make a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. I am seeking information regarding the surgical insourcing activities within your NHS Trust, specifically related to the following points:

- 1. Overview of Surgical Insourcing Activities: Could you please provide an overview of any surgical insourcing activities currently being undertaken by your NHS Trust? This should include, but not be limited to, the types of surgeries and procedures that are being insourced.
- 2. **Specialties Involved**: For which medical specialties do you currently undertake insourcing of surgical activities? Please include details on any specialties that are planned to have insourced activities in the near future. -
- 3. **Volume and Capacity**: Could you provide information on the volume of surgical procedures that have been insourced over the past 12 months? If possible, please break down this data by specialty and provide monthly or quarterly figures.
- 4. **Objectives and Outcomes**: What are the primary objectives behind the decision to insource certain surgical procedures? Furthermore, could you provide any outcomes or performance data that has been collected to assess the success of these insourcing initiatives?
- 5. **Contracts and Agreements:** Are there any specific contracts or agreements in place with external entities to facilitate surgical insourcing? If so, could you please provide details on these arrangements, including the nature of the agreements and the parties involved?
- 6. **Future Plans:** Does the NHS Trust have any plans to expand or alter its surgical insourcing activities in the foreseeable future? If so, please provide details on what changes are anticipated and the specialties they would affect.

## I have considered your request and have set out the Trust's response below:

- 1. The only surgical insourcing currently being undertaken is within Orthodontics
- 2. Orthodontics
- 3. The table below shows all activity recorded under Oral Surgery/Orthodontics in theatre 'Oral Dept-Minor Ops'.

Specialty	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	<b>Grand Total</b>
Oral Surgery	18	13	46	36	19	20	22	37	4	35	30	8	288
Orthodontics	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
Grand Total	18	13	46	36	19	20	23	37	4	35	30	8	289

- 4. No substantive workforce, full orthodontic service provided by Insourcing Company
- 5. Yes Portland Medical, 6 month insourcing contract from April 2024. Previous Eden, provided 12 months of insourcing during 2023/24
- 6. Nothing further identified for this financial year

Yours sincerely, Freedom of Information Officer

Please note that a record of previous Trust FOI responses is now available to consult online by visiting:

Previous Freedom of Information Requests





If you have queries or any concerns my contact details are given at the top of the letter. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications. If you are dissatisfied with the handling or response to your request and wish to ask for a review of this, please contact me and I will arrange this to be done.

Further information is available from the Information Commissioner's Office who can be contacted at: **Address:** Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113

Complaints Portal: <a href="www.ico.org.uk/foicomplaints">www.ico.org.uk/foicomplaints</a>

Web site: <a href="https://ico.org.uk/">https://ico.org.uk/</a>

## Re-Use of Public Sector Information

All information supplied by the Trust in answering a request for information (RFI) under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 will be subject to the terms of the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2015.

Under the terms of the Regulations, the Trust will licence the re-use of any or all information supplied if being used in a form and for the purpose other than which it was originally supplied. This license for re-use will be in line with the requirements of the Regulations and the licensing terms and fees as laid down by the Office of Public Sector Information (OPSI). Most licenses will be free; however the Trust reserves the right, in certain circumstances to charge a fee for the re-use of some information which it deems to be of commercial value.

Further information including a sample license terms and fees can be found at the National Archives website.



